
THIS AGREEMENT made in triplicate this 8th day of December, 2020. 

BETWEEN: 

The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh 
(the “Town”) 

-and- 

First Canada ULC 
(the “Operator”) 

WHEREAS the Town and the Operator entered into an Agreement dated December 8, 2015 with 
respect to the terms and conditions for the operation of a transit system; 

AND WHEREAS the term of the Agreement expires on December 31, 2020 and the Operator and 
the Town wish to extend the term of the Agreement subject to the certain amendments as more 
particularly detailed below; 

NOW THEREFORE, the Town and the Operator have agreed to amend the terms of the 
Agreement as follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement as outlined in paragraph 3 of the Agreement is hereby extended 
from December 31, 2020 to and shall now end on December 31, 2022. The period from January 
1, 2021 to December 31, 2022 shall be referred to as the First Extension; 

2.  Schedule ‘C’ is hereby replaced with a new Schedule ‘C’ attached hereto.  

3. Schedule ‘D-1’ is hereby added as attached hereto.  

4. Any reference to Schedule ‘D’ in the Agreement shall be deemed to include a reference to the 
information contained in Schedule ‘D1’ attached hereto. 

5. Paragraph 15 is amended by updating the following contact information for communication:  

First Canada ULC 

3455 Landmark Road, Unit 2 
Burlington, Ontario 
L7M 1T4 
 
Phone 289-288-4359 
Phone 800-563-6072 
Attention: Troy Phinney, Senior Vice-President 

 

…. Continued on next page……



  Page 2 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same and time shall continue to 
be of the essence. 

DATED this  day of  December, 2020. 

       
 

FIRST CANADA ULC: 
 
             
       Troy Phinney, Senior Vice President  
 
 
      FOR THE TOWN: 
 
 
             
      Gary McNamara, Mayor 
 
 
             
      Laura Moy, Director Staff Services/Clerk 
 

By signing above, the aforementioned signatories acknowledge they have the authority to bind 
their respective corporations. 

 

law1:\tecumseh\Transit Delivery & Maintenace Services amending agreement dec20.docx12/3/20 12:27 PM 

 

  



  Page 3 

SCHEDULE C 

TRANSIT SCHEDULE 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Aaron Farough
Enrico to provide.



  Page 4 

SCHEDULE C 

TRANSIT SCHEDULE 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Aaron Farough
Enrico to provide.



  Page 5 

 

 

SCHEDULE D-1 

PAYMENT DETAILS 2021/2022 

 

 2021 2022 

Cost per Hour $62.03 $63.27 

Cost per Hour with Use 
of Contractor’s Bus $83.03 $84.27 

 

 


